

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

INQUIRY CONCERNING JUDGE A.P. FULLER

APPEAL FROM THE REPORT OF
THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE STATE
OF SOUTH DAKOTA

JUDGE FULLER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR MODIFICATION OR REJECTION OF THE
RECOMMENDATION OF THE JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS
COMMISSION AND REQUEST FOR APPOINTMENT OF REFEREE

Mr. Jack H. Hieb
Zachary W. Peterson
Richardson, Wyly, Wise,
Sauck & Hieb, LLP
Post Office Box 1030
Aberdeen, SD 57402-1030
Telephone No. 605-225-6310

Mr. Thomas J. Nicholson
Nicholson and Nicholson
224 North Phillips Avenue
Suite 200
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
Telephone NO. 605-335-7100

ATTORNEYS FOR JUDGE A.P. FULLER

Mr. Michael J. Schaffer
Schaffer Law Office, Prof. LLC
421 West 9th Street, Suite 1
Sioux Falls, SD 57104-3602
Telephone No. 605-374-6760
COUNSEL TO THE JUDICIAL
QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Legal Issues	2
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	6
A. General Background	6
B. Allegations of the Complaint Against Judge Fuller	7
1. April 28, 2010 Adjudicatory Hearing comments	8
2. July 13, 2010 discussion with Heidi Linngren	8
3. Reference to juveniles	8
4. Comments and gestures toward an attorney	9
5. Ex parte communication	9
C. Commission's findings against Judge fuller which related to conduct which was not set forth in the Complaint against him	9
1. 2004 conduct toward Fall River court personnel	10
2. Swearing at a lawyer in open court in Fall River County	11
3. Conduct toward the Custer County Clerk of Courts	11

4.	Treatment of court services officers.	11
5.	Comment about hanging Indians . . .	12
6.	Solicitation of funds from Krattenmaker.	13
7.	Lara Roetzel's testimony.	14
	a. Probable Cause license plates comments.	15
	b. Polygraph "order".	15
	c. Judicial evaluation.	15
8.	Deputy State's Attorneys' complaints.	16
9.	Comment to intern	16
10.	Civil attorneys' complaints	17
11.	Powdered wig.	17
Argument		18
I.	The presentation of evidence of misconduct not properly alleged in the Complaint violates the Rules governing the Judicial Qualifications Commission .	18
II.	It was inappropriate for Judge Davis to serve on the Judicial Qualifications Commission for this matter, and it was incumbent upon him to disqualify himself.	22
III.	The Commission's recommendation for removal or retirement grossly exceeds the punishments handed down by similar tribunals in other jurisdictions	26
A.	Judge Fuller's comments at the April 28, 2010 hearing do not warrant removal from office	28

B.	Judge Fuller's use of the phrase "my little peckerheads" when referring to juveniles does not warrant removal from office	32
C.	Judge Fuller's inappropriate gesture to an attorney and his indication that the South Dakota Supreme Court made an incorrect decision do not warrant removal from office	34
D.	Judge Fuller's ex parte contact with an attorney does not warrant removal from office	35
E.	Judge Fuller disclosed the fact that he was under investigation by the Commission, however, the violation does not warrant removal from office	36
IV.	If the Court is unwilling to reject or modify the Commission's recom- mendation, this matter should be considered by a referee.	37
	Conclusion	38
	Certificate of Service	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

	<u>Page(s)</u>
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., I, 1	19
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., I, 3	3, 23
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., III, 6(b)	3, 19
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., III, 10(a)	3, 19
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., III, 12.	3, 21
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., III, 13.	20
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., III, 14.	3, 22
SDCL 16-1A, Appx., III, 28(a)	2
SDCL 16-1A, Appx. III, 29	4, 37
SDCL 16-2, Appx. Canon 3.E.	23, 24

CASES:

<u>Doe v. Judicial Qualifications Commission</u> , 748 F. Supp. 1520 (S.D. Florida 1990)	37
<u>In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Eiler</u> , 236 P.3d 873 (Wash. 2010)	4, 30, 32
<u>In re Lewis</u> , Utah Supreme Court August 31, 2007)	35
<u>In Re Moore</u> , App. Ex. F	33, 34
<u>Inquiry Concerning Morales</u> , App. Ex. H, Arizona Supreme Court January 22, 2007.	35
<u>In the matter of Uplinger</u> , App. Ex. A	28
<u>In re Woodard</u> , 919 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	4, 29
<u>In Re Wulle</u> , App. Ex. G	34
<u>Public Admonishment of Moruza</u> , App. Ex. C	30, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Randy Furst, <u>Judge Chastened For Court Remarks</u> , Star Tribune, September 29, 2010.	31
Cynthia Gray, <u>Demeanor in Domestic Violence Cases</u> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 32, No. 1 (Spring 2010)	30
Cynthia Gray, <u>Discipline for Delay</u> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 31, No. 4 (Winter 2010)	27
Cynthia Gray, <u>Grounds for Judicial Discipline</u> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 29, No. 2 (Summer 2007)	26
<u>Confidentiality of Complaints</u> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 30, No. 2 (Summer 2008)	37
<u>Ex Parte Communications: Recent Cases</u> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 29, No. 4 (Winter 2008)	35
<u>Recent Cases: Judicial Demeanor</u> , Judicial Conduct Reporter, Vol. 28, No. 1 (Spring 2006)	28, 33
http://www.scjc.state.ny.us/Determinations/U/ uplinger.htm	28
http://cjp.ca.gov/userfiles/file/Public_Admon/ Moruza_Pub_Adm_12-16-08.pdf	30
http://www.cjc.state.wa.us/Case%20Material/2006/ 4411%20Moore%20Stipulation%20FINAL.pdf	33
http://www.cjc.state.wa.us/Case%20Material/2007/ 5202%20Wulle%20Stip%20final.pdf	34
http://www.azcourts.gov/portals/37/complaints/ 2006_complaints/06-275%20Final.pdf	35
